
�

SF.35.MI

.3897:(9.43 2&3:&1

Band Saw 14” - 1 3/4 HP - 1 Phase

&YYJSYNoS� 7JaI YMNs maSuaQ GJforJ usNSL YMJ maHMNSJ.



�

Greetings, 

(oSLraYuQaYNoSs� you O/usY UurHMasJI YMJ 8+.��.2. 2aPsNwa 'aSI 8aw� wMNHM was 
IJ[JQoUJI wNYM YMJ 2aPsNwaѣs MNLMJsY sYaSIarIs of YJHMSoQoLy aSI 6uaQNYy. >our 
8+.��.2. 2aPsNwa 'aSI 8aw aQQows you Yo Ma[J YMJ MNLMJsY UroIuHYN[NYy NS 
wooIworPNSL. .Y sMouQI GJ SoYJI YMaY Yo usJ YMNs maHMNSJ wNYM ma]Nmum 
JffNHNJSHy� you sMouQI rJaI aSI uSIJrsYaSI YMJ NSsYruHYNoSs NS YMNs maSuaQ. 
;NsNY our wJGsNYJ Yo PSow aGouY our QauSHMJs aSI oYMJr UroIuHY QNSJs aSI 9JHMSNHaQ 
&ssNYaSHJ�  
www.maPsNwa.Hom�usa
YJHM%maPsNwa.Hom



�

Attention!: The machine must be inspected immediately upon arrival. If the machine has been 
damaged during transport, or if any parts are missing, a written record of the problems must be 
submitted to the forwarding agent and a damage report compiled. Also be sure to notify your 
supplier immediately.

For the safety of all personnel, it is necessary to study this manual thoroughly before assembly 
and operation. This manual must be kept in good condition and should be considered as part 
of the machine. Furthermore, the manual must be kept to hand and within the vicinity of the 
machine so that it is accessible to operators when using, maintaining or repairing the machine.

!

2aPsNwa .SYJrSaYNoSaQ .SH.
��� 8 7oLJrs (NrHQJ suNYJ ��

''oHa raYoS� +1 �����

(aQQ us frJJ� ������������ 

YJHM%maPsNwa.Hom
www.maPsNwa.Hom�usa



�

Contents
�. ,JSJraQ.....................................................................................................................................................................��

�.�  8ymGoQ  QJLJSI ................................................................................................................................................��

�.� .SformaYNoS oS YMJ oUJraYNSL NSsYruHYNoSs ..................................................................................................��

�.�  1NaGNQNYy aSI warraSYy.....................................................................................................................................��

�.� (oUyrNLMY........................................................................................................................................................��

�.� 8UarJ UarYs.....................................................................................................................................................��

�.� )NsUosaQ .........................................................................................................................................................��

�.8afJYy 7JLuQaYNoSs...............................................................................................................................................��

�.� <orPsUaHJ.....................................................................................................................................................��

�.� 2aNSYaNSaSHJ .................................................................................................................................................�� 

�.� 2aHMNSJ 8afJYy..............................................................................................................................................��
�.<MaYѣs NS YMJ 'o]....................................................................................................................................................��
�. &SaYomy................................................................................................................................................................��
�. &ssJmGQy ..............................................................................................................................................................��
�.8JY :U ....................................................................................................................................................................��

�.� 'QaIJ 9JSsNoS ................................................................................................................................................��
�.� 'QaIJ 9raHPNSL ................................................................................................................................................��
�.� 8JYYNSL :UUJr aSI 1owJr 'QaIJ ,uNIJs ........................................................................................................��
�.� 9MrusY 'JarNSL� :UUJr aSI 1owJr...............................................................................................................��
�.� &QNLSNSL YMJ 9aGQJ Yo YMJ 'QaIJ ..................................................................................................................��
�.� 8VuarNSL YMJ 9aGQJ Yo YMJ 'QaIJ ..................................................................................................................��
�.� &QNLSNSL YMJ +JSHJ Yo YMJ 'QaIJ ..................................................................................................................��
�.� 8JYYNSL +JSHJ 8HaQJ  .....................................................................................................................................��
�.�  2NYrJ +JSHJ  ..................................................................................................................................................��

�.,JSJraQ :sJ � 4UJraYNoS ......................................................................................................................................��
�.� 'QaIJ 9yUJs ..................................................................................................................................................��
�.� 'QaIJ (MaSLJ ................................................................................................................................................��

�. 9rouGQJsMooYNSL .................................................................................................................................................��
�. 2aNSYJSaSHJ ......................................................................................................................................................��
��. *]UQoIJI ;NJw ......................................................................................................................................................��
��. <NrNSL )NaLram ...................................................................................................................................................��
��. 9Jrms of <arraSYy ...............................................................................................................................................��



�

 1 General

1.1 Symbol legend

.mUorYaSY YJHMSNHaQ safJYy NSsYruHYNoSs NS YMNs maSuaQ arJ marPJI wNYM symGoQs.
9MJsJ NSsYruHYNoSs for worP safJYy musY GJ foQQowJI.

.S aQQ YMJsJ UarYNHuQar HasJs� sUJHNaQ aYYJSYNoS musY GJ UaNI NS orIJr Yo a[oNI aHHNIJSYs� NSOury Yo UJrsoSs or 
maYJrNaQ IamaLJ.

1.2 Information on the operating instructions

9MNs maSuaQ IJsHrNGJs Mow Yo oUJraYJ YMJ maHMNSJ UroUJrQy aSI safJQy. 'J surJ Yo foQQow YMJ safJYy YNUs aSI 
NSsYruHYNoSs sYaYJI MJrJ as wJQQ as aSy QoHaQ aHHNIJSY UrJ[JSYNoS rJLuQaYNoSs aSI LJSJraQ safJYy rJLuQaYNoSs. 
'JforJ GJLNSSNSL aSy worP oS YMJ maHMNSJ� JSsurJ YMaY YMJ maSuaQ� NS UarYNHuQar YMJ HMaUYJr JSYNYQJI Ѧ8afJYyѧ 
aSI YMJ rJsUJHYN[J safJYy LuNIJQNSJs� Mas GJJS rJaI NS NYs JSYNrJYy aSI fuQQy uSIJrsYooI. 9MNs maSuaQ Ns aS 
NSYJLraQ UarY of YMJ maHMNSJ aSI musY YMJrJforJ GJ PJUY NS YMJ INrJHY [NHNSNYy of YMJ maHMNSJ aSI GJ aHHJssNGQJ 
aY aQQ YNmJs. .f YMJ maHMNSJ Ns soQI� rJSYJI� QJSY or oYMJrwNsJ YraSsfJrrJI Yo aSoYMJr UarYy� YMJ maSuaQ musY 
aHHomUaSy YMJ maHMNSJ.

1.3 Liability and warranty

9MJ HoSYJSYs aSI NSsYruHYNoSs NS YMNs maSuaQ Ma[J GJJS HomUNQJI NS HoSsNIJraYNoS of HurrJSY rJLuQaYNoSs aSI 
sYaYJ�of�YMJ�arY YJHMSoQoLy as wJQQ as GasJI oS our PSow�Mow aSI J]UJrNJSHJ aHVuNrJI o[Jr maSy yJars. 9MNs 
maSuaQ musY GJ rJaI HarJfuQQy GJforJ HommJSHNSL aSy worP oS or wNYM YMNs maHMNSJ. 9MJ maSufaHYurJr sMaQQ 
SoY GJ QNaGQJ for IamaLJ aSI�or fauQYs rJsuQYNSL from YMJ INsrJLarI of NSsYruHYNoSs NS YMJ maSuaQ. 9MJ YJ]Y 
aSI NmaLJs Io SoY SJHJssarNQy rJUrJsJSY YMJ IJQN[Jry HoSYJSYs. 9MJ NmaLJs aSI LraUMNHs arJ SoY IJUNHYJI 
oS a ��� sHaQJ. 9MJ aHYuaQ IJQN[Jry HoSYJSYs arJ IJUJSIJSY oS HusYom�GuNQI sUJHNܪ HaYNoSs� aII�oS oUYNoSs 
or rJHJSY YJHMSNHaQ moINܪ HaYNoSs aSI may YMJrJforJ IJ[NaYJ from YMJ IJsHrNUYNoSs� NSsYruHYNoSs aSI NmaLJs 
HoSYaNSJI NS YMJ maSuaQ. 8MouQI aSy VuJsYNoSs arNsJ� UQJasJ HoSYaHY YMJ maSufaHYurJr. <J rJsJr[J YMJ rNLMY 
Yo maPJ YJHMSNHaQ moINܪ HaYNoSs Yo YMJ UroIuHY NS orIJr Yo furYMJr NmUro[J usJr�frNJSIQNSJss aSI IJ[JQoU NYs 
fuSHYNoSaQNYy.

1 General



�

1.4 Copyright

9MNs maSuaQ sMouQI GJ MaSIQJI HoSܪIJSYNaQQy. .Y Ns IJsNLSaYJI soQJQy for YMosJ UJrsoSs wMo worP oS or wNYM YMJ 
maHMNSJ. &QQ IJsHrNUYNoSs� YJ]Ys� IrawNSLs� UMoYos aSI oYMJr IJUNHYNoSs arJ UroYJHYJI Gy HoUyrNLMY aSI oYMJr 
HommJrHNaQ Qaws. .QQJLaQ usJ of YMJ maYJrNaQs Ns UuSNsMaGQJ Gy Qaw.
9MNs maSuaQ� NS NYs JSYNrJYy or UarYs YMJrJof� may SoY GJ YraSsfJrrJI Yo YMNrI UarYNJs or HoUNJI NS aSy way or 
form� aSI NYs HoSYJSYs may SoY GJ usJI or oYMJrwNsJ HommuSNHaYJI wNYMouY YMJ J]UrJss wrNYYJS HoSsJSY of 
YMJ maSufaHYurJr. 
.SfrNSLJmJSY of YMJsJ rNLMYs may QJaI Yo a IJmaSI for HomUJSsaYNoS or oYMJr aUUQNHaGQJ HQaNms. <J rJsJr[J 
aQQ rNLMYs NS J]JrHNsNSL HommJrHNaQ UroYJHYNoS Qaws.

1.5 Spare parts

&YYJSYNoS� 3oS LJSuNSJ� HouSYJrfJNY or fauQYy sUarJ UarYs may rJsuQY NS IamaLJ� HausJ maQfuSHYNoS or 
HomUQJYJ GrJaPIowS of YMJ maHMNSJ.

.f uSauYMorN_JI sUarJ UarYs arJ fNYYJI NSYo YMJ maHMNSJ� aQQ warraSYy� sJr[NHJ� HomUJSsaYNoS aSI QNaGNQNYy HQaNms 
aLaNSsY YMJ maSufaHYurJr aSI YMJNr HoSYraHYors� IJaQJrs aSI rJUrJsJSYaYN[Js sMaQQ GJ rJOJHYJI. :sJ oSQy 
LJSuNSJ sUarJ UarYs suUUQNJI Gy YMJ maSufaHYurJr. :SQJss� sUJHNfNJI Gy maSufaHYor.

1.6 Disposal

Attention!: Used electrical materials, electronic components, lubricants and other auxiliary substances 
RZXY GJ YWJFYJI FX MF_FWITZX \FXYJ FSI RF^ TSQ^ GJ IiXUTXJI TK G^ XUJHiFQiXJI� QiHJSXJI KiWRX�

.f YMJ maHMNSJ Ns Yo GJ INsUosJI of� sJUaraYJ YMJ HomUoSJSYs NSYo YMJ [arNous maYJrNaQs LrouUs NS orIJr 
Yo aQQow YMJm Yo GJ rJusJI or sJQJHYN[JQy INsUosJI of. 9MJ wMoQJ
sYruHYurJ Ns maIJ of sYJJQ aSI HaS YMJrJforJ GJ INsmaSYQJI wNYMouY UroGQJm. 9MNs maYJrNaQ Ns aQso Jasy 
Yo INsUosJ of aSI IoJs SoY UoQQuYJ YMJ JS[NroSmJSY or OJoUarIN_J UuGQNH MJaQYM. .SYJrSaYNoSaQ 
JS[NroSmJSYaQ rJLuQaYNoSs aSI QoHaQ INsUosaQ Qaws musY aQways GJ HomUQNJI wNYM.

1 General

!



7

2 Safety Regulations
For your own safety, read all of the instructions and precautions before operating tool.
• Wear proper apparel. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets or other jewelry which 

may get caught in moving parts of machine.
• Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.
• Wear safety shoes with non-slip soles.
• Wear safety glasses complying with the Standard of your country. Everyday glasses have only impact 

resistant lenses. They are NOT safety glasses.
• Wear face mask or dust mask if operation is dusty.
• Be alert and think clearly. Never operate power tools when tired, intoxicated or when taking medications 

that cause drowsiness.

2.1 Workspace

• Keep work area clean. Cluttered work areas invite accidents.
• Do not use power tools in dangerous environments. Do not use power tools in damp or wet locations. Do 

not expose power tools to rain.
• Work area should be properly lighted.
• Keep visitors at a safe distance from work area.
• Keep children out of workplace. Make workshop childproof. Use padlocks, master switches or remove 

switch keys to prevent any unintentional use of power tools.
• Keep power cords from coming in contact with sharp objects, oil, grease and hot surfaces.

2.2 Maintainence

• Always unplug tool prior to inspection.
• Consult Ranual Kor speciܪ c RaintaininL anI aIOustinL proceIures�
• 0eep tool lubricateI anI clean Kor saKest operation�
• 7eRove aIOustinL tools� +orR habit oK checkinL to see that aIOustinL tools are reRoveI beKore s\itchinL 

Rachine on�
• 0eep all parts in \orkinL orIer� Check to IeterRine that the LuarI or other parts \ill operate properly anI 

perKorR their intenIeI Kunction�
• Check Kor IaRaLeI parts� Check Kor aliLnRent oK RovinL parts, binIinL, breakaLe, RountinL anI any 

other conIition that Ray aKKect a toolѣs operation�
• & LuarI or other part that is IaRaLeI shoulI be properly repaireI or replaceI� Do not perKorR RakeshiKt 

repairs� 
:se parts list proviIeI to orIer replaceRent parts��
• Maintain proper aIOustRent oK rip Kence anI blaIe LuarI�
• 3ever aIOust sa\ \hile runninL� Disconnect po\er to avoiI acciIental start-up�
• -ave IaRaLeI or \orn po\er corIs replaceI iRReIiately� 
• 0eep blaIe sharp Kor eKܪ cient anI saKest operation�

2 Safety Regulations



�

2.3 Machine Safety 

2 Safety Regulations

9MJ foQQowNSL Ns a QNsY of safJYy UrJHauYNoSs you musY HoSsNIJr wMJS usNSL a GaSIsaw�

&1<&>8 7*2*2'*7 94 ).8(433*(9 9-* 54<*7 94 9-* '&3)8&<
<-*3 2&0.3, 7*5&.78 47 &)/:89.3, '1&)*8 &3) ,:&7)8�

&1<&>8 7*2*2'*7 94 7*&) 9-74:,- 9-* 2&(-.3* .3897:(9.438 8:551.*)�

• *yJ aSI Jar UroYJHYNoS arJ rJVuNrJI wMJS oUJraYNSL a
'aSIsaw. )usY J]YraHYNoS aSI rJsUNraYory 55* arJ MNLMQy
rJHommJSIJI.

• )o SoY wJar LQo[Js� QoosJ HQoYMNSL� OJwJQQJry� or aSy
IaSLQNSL oGOJHYs wMJS oUJraYNSL a GaSIsaw.

• )o SoY aQQow HMNQIrJS Yo oUJraYJ YMJ maHMNSJ.

• &QQ LuarIs musY GJ NS UQaHJ aSI fuQQy oUJraYNoSaQ. .f a
LuarI sJJms Yo GJ mNssNSL or IamaLJI� aIOusY� rJUQaHJ or
rJUaNr NmmJINaYJQy.

• )NsHoSSJHY YMJ UowJr Yo YMJ GaSIsaw wMJS maPNSL
rJUaNrs or aIOusYNSL GQaIJs aSI LuarIs.

• 7JmJmGJr Yo HMJHP YMJ GQaIJ YJSsNoS afYJr a SJw GQaIJ
Mas GJJS ѢworPNSLѣ for ����� mNSuYJs. 9MJ GQaIJ may
ѢsYrJYHMѣ sQNLMYQy from SJw aSI YMJ YJSsNoS GJHomJs sQaHP.

• -aSIs aSI fNSLJrs musY GJ PJUY HQJar of YMJ GQaIJ�
aQways usJ UusM GQoHPs aSI UusM sYNHPs wMJS fJJINSL
smaQQ UNJHJs NSYo YMJ GQaIJ.

• :sJ oSQy YMJ rJHommJSIJI GQaIJ sN_J aSI
YyUJ for YMJ maHMNSJ� sJJ UaLJ ����� for
rJHommJSIaYNoSs.

• *SsurJ aQQ GQaIJs arJ sMarU aSI NS LooI HoSINYNoS.

• 9MJ GQaIJ LuarI�LuNIJ sJY musY GJ QowJrJI Yo
aUUro]NmaYJQy ���ѧ
��mm� aGo[J YMJ worPUNJHJ.

• (MJHP YMaY YMJ GQaIJ Ns YJSsNoSJI aSI YraHPJI HorrJHYQy
GJforJ YurSNSL YMJ maHMNSJ oS.

• 3J[Jr HuY UNJHJs smaQQJr YMaS YMJ YaGQJ NSsJrY sN_J.
• )o SoY aYYJmUY Yo Hross HuY rouSI YNmGJr frJJ MaSI.

(QamU Yo mNYrJ fJSHJ or maPJ a ONL Yo PJJU YMJ worP
UNJHJ sYaGQJ.

• 1oSL maYJrNaQ sMouQI GJ suUUorYJI aY YMJ
samJ MJNLMY as YMJ saw YaGQJ.

• 9o a[oNI HoSYaHY wNYM a HoasYNSL GQaIJ� Io SoY rJaHM NSYo
YMJ HuYYNSL arJa uSYNQ YMJ GQaIJ HomJs Yo a fuQQ sYoU.

• 2aPJ surJ YMJ GQaIJ Ns SoY NS HoSYaHY wNYM YMJ maYJrNaQ
wMJS you sYarY YMJ saw.

• 3J[Jr QJa[J YMJ maHMNSJ uSaYYJSIJI wMJS NY Ns ruSSNSL.

• 0JJU YMJ YaGQJ YoU aSI surrouSINSL worP arJa frJJ from
J]HJssN[J IusY aSI IJGrNs Yo MJQU UrJ[JSY sQNUUNSL or
YrNUUNSL.

• 2aNSYaNS a GaQaSHJI sYaSHJ aY aQQ YNmJs so YMaY you Io
SoY faQQ or QJaS aLaNSsY YMJ GQaIJ or oYMJr mo[NSL UarYs.

• )o SoY o[JrrJaHM or usJ J]HJssN[J forHJ Yo UJrform aSy
maHMNSJ oUJraYNoS.



�

3 What’s in the Box

3 What’s in the box

+iL & &

&IOusYaGQJ +JJY for 8YaSI aSI 'oQY 
Yo -oQI 2aHMNSJ Yo 'asJ

+iL ' '

5usM 8YNHP� 5usM 8YNHP +N]NSL 
'oQY aSI 2NYrJ +JSHJ

+iL )D

9aGQJ )usY 4uYQJY� -osJ 7NSL (QNUs� 9aGQJ .SsJrY aSI 
'QaIJ ,uNIJ 7NsJ aSI +aQQ -aSIwMJJQ

+iL *

Dust Outlet Screws

+iL ,

(asY .roS 9aGQJ wNYM +JSHJ 7aNQ

+iL +

*]YraHYNoS -osJ

+iL (C

9ooQ 0NY aSI 8YaSI +N]NSL 'oQYs



��

3 What’s in the Box

Fig H

Fence and Fence Lock Assembly

Fig I

Self Adhesive Scale Strips for Fence Rail

Fig J

Bandsaw Stand Panels



��

� &SFYTR^

� &SFYTR^

'QaIJ YJSsNoSNSL wMJJQ

5usM sYNHP

<MJJQ YJSsNoSNSL wNSIow

'QaIJ YJSsNoS UoNSYJr

43�4++ GuYYoSs

+JSHJ HQamU MaSIQJ

1owJr wMJJQ Ioor

2aNS saw framJ

:UUJr Ioor QoHPNSL PSoG

:UUJr GQaIJ 
LuNIJ aIOusYNSL wMJJQ

Upper blade guide
and guard

+JSHJ

2NYrJ fJSHJ

(asY NroS YaGQJ

+JSHJ LuNIJ raNQ

)usY J]YraHYNoS MosJ

1owJr Ioor QoHPNSL PSoG

8YaSI



��

� &natoRy

:UUJr wMJJQ Ioor

1owJr wMJJQ Ioor

:UUJr saw wMJJQ

8aw GQaIJ

1owJr saw 
wMJJQ

9aGQJ YNQY 
assJmGQy

:UUJr GQaIJ 
LuNIJ HQamU

9raHPNSL 
HoSYroQ PSoG 

9raHPNSL 
HoSYroQ QoHP 

2oYor)usY J]YraHYNoS ouYQJY

9JSsNoSNSL QJ[Jr

Motor caphead bolts

.ncrease

Decrease

9ension the Drive 'elt
Loosen the three caphead bolts holding the motor, pivot the 
motor to increase or to decrease tension on the drive belt. 
3TYJ� (MJHP YMJ YJSXiTS TS YMJ GJQY� YMJWJ XMTZQI GJ 
F 1�� iSHM IJUWJXXiTS�  

��2 Nnch depression

)rN[J UuQQJy



��

� &XXJRGQ^

� &ssJRGQ^

Stand Assembly

1. Fix the adjustable feet to each stand end panel,
(fig 01).

Fig 01

2. Fix the stand side panels to the end panels using the 
eight bolts, washer and nuts, (fig 02-05).

Fig 02-03

Fig 04-05



��

�� 1NfY GaSIsaw [JrYNHaQ� 
fNL ���.

&YYFHMiSg 8YFSI YT 'FSIXF\\

1� 1ay YMJ GaSIsaw oS NYs GaHP Yo aYYaHMJI YMJ sYaSI
assJmGQy Yo GaSIsaw wNYM YMJ four sYaSI -J] GoQYs aSI
wasMJrs� 
fNL ���������.

F., 0�-0�-0���

9-* '&3)8&< .8 & -*&;> 5.*(* 4F
*6:.52*39� .9 .8 &);.8&'1* 94 ,*9
&88.89&3(*�

9<4 2&3 &88*2'1> 7*6:.7*)�

Fig 09  09

�� &YYaHM YMJ IusY ouYQJY GJQow YMJ YaGQJ wNYM YMJ four
sHrJws Uro[NIJI� 
fNL ���.

Fig 10

�� &YYaHM JaHM JSI of YMJ MosJ Yo YMJ YaGQJѣs IusY
J]YraHYNoS ouYQJYѣs usNSL YMJ Ywo rNSL HQNUs� 
fNL ���.

Fig 11-1�

� &XXJRGQ^



��

5 &XXJRGQ^

7. Find the fence locking assembly and slide it into position on 
the fence rail as shown, (fig 16).

8. Loosen the two lift and shift handles on the fence locking 
assembly. Line-up the ‘T’ slot to the base of the fence and 
slide it over the mounting plate to the desired position. Nip-up 
the lift and shift handles to secure the fence, (fig 17-18).

5. Line-up the holes to the underside of the cast iron table 
with the ones in the trunnions and secure in place with 
four button head Hex bolts/washers, (fig 13-14).

Fig 13-14

6. Locate the table insert and place it into the centre of 
the table, (fig 15).

Fig 15

+iL ��-��-��

9. Locate the Rise and Full handle wheel, loosen the two 
grub screws around the mounting boss. Line up the  grubs 
crews with the machined flats on the drive shaft and slide 
the unit on. Nip-up the screws to secure in place, (fig 
19-20).

Fig 19-20



��

5 &XXJRGQ^

1�� +NSI YMJ YMrJaIJI MoQJ Yo YMJ sNIJ of YMJ GaSIsaws
HoQumS. 1oHaYJ YMJ UusM sYNHP MoQINSL sHrJw aSI sHrJw NY
NSYo YMJ HoQumS� MooP YMJ UusM sYNHP o[Jr YMJ sHrJw� 
fNL
������.

Fig �1-��-��



��

� 8JYY:U

� 8JYY:U

Blade Tension

DISCONNECT THE MACHINE FROM THE MAINS 
SUPPLY.

*SXZWJ YMFY FQQ gZiIJ GJFWiSgX FWJ \JQQ HQJFW TK YMJ GQFIJ�� 

Kig ����

Fig ��-�4

Fig �5 Fig ���

5osNYNoS YMJ YJSsNoS QJ[Jr IowS NS fuQQ YJSsNoS 
UosNYNoS� 
sJJ fNL ���.

• 'JforJ aQYJrNSL GQaIJ YJSsNoS JSsurJ YMaY YMJ GQaIJ Ns
rouLMQy UosNYNoSJI NS YMJ mNIIQJ of YMJ wMJJQ� you wNQQ SJJI
Yo QowJr YMJ YoU wMJJQ sQNLMYQy Gy usNSL YMJ YJSsNoS QJ[Jr Yo
Io YMNs� 
fNL ���.

• 9urS YMJ GQaIJ YJSsNoS PSoG HQoHPwNsJ Yo YJSsNoS
YMJ GQaIJ wMNQsY roYaYNSL YMJ YoU wMJJQ sQowQy aY  fNrsY Gy
MaSI. & LauLJ aY YMJ froSY of YMJ uUUJr wMJJQ sMows JNYMJr
YJSsNoS oS or YJSsNoS off� 
fNL ���.
• 9MJ GJsY UQaHJ Yo HMJHP GQaIJ YJSsNoS Ns oS YMJ QJfY MaSI
sNIJ of YMJ GaSIsaw. &rouSI �Hm of GQaIJ mo[JmJSY Ns
rJHommJSIJI� 
fNL ���.
• (MaSLJs NS GQaIJ wNIYM wNQQ Ma[J aS JffJHY oS GQaIJ
YJSsNoS. 0JJU NS mNSI YMaY Yoo QNYYQJ GQaIJ YJSsNoS HaS
HausJ GQaIJ GrJaPaLJ.
• &fYJr a UJrNoI of usJ NY Ns rJHommJSIJI Yo rJHMJHP YMJ
GQaIJ YJSsNoS aSI UossNGQy rJaIOusY as GaSIsaw GQaIJs HaS
sYrJYHM sQNLMYQy NS usJ.

9.5�..f YMJ GaSIsaw Ns Yo sNY NIQJ for a UJrNoI of YNmJ� 
UQaHJ YMJ YJSsNoS QJ[Jr NS UarYNaQ YJSsNoS UosNYNoS  YMNs wNQQ 
MJQU UrJ[JSY GQaIJ faYNLuJ aSI YyrJ  IJformaYNoS� aSI 
sa[J wJar oS GJarNSLs aSI GaSI wMJJQs.



��

� 8JY :U

Blade Tracking

DISCONNECT THE MACHINE FROM THE 
MAINS SUPPLY.

Fig 27

• Do not adjust blade tracking with the machine running. 
“Tracking” refers to how the blade is positioned on the 
wheels whilst running.

• The blade should track approximately in the centre of 
both wheels, as shown in (fig 28) Tracking on the 
Bandsaw should be checked periodically, included as 
part of every blade change.

• The blade must be properly tensioned before 
adjusting blade tracking. Make sure blade guides 
bearings are opened up, backed off and are well clear of 
the blade, (fig 29)

• Open the upper door and rotate the upper wheel 
slowly at first clockwise by hand. Observe the position 
of the blade on the wheel - it should be in the centre, (fig 
30-31).

• If the blade tends to shift to one side or the other of 
the wheel, slight adjustment will need to be made, start 
by loosening the locking knob, (fig 32).

• If the blade is tracking toward the front edge of the 
wheel, rotate the tracking knob clockwise – the upper 
wheel will tilt toward the back and the blade will move 
to the centre of the wheel. If the blade is tracking 
toward the back edge of the wheel, rotate the tracking 
knob counterclockwise: the upper wheel will tilt toward 
the front and the blade will move toward the centre of 
the wheel, (fig 33).

Fig 28

Fig 29-30-31

Fig 32

Blade 
approximately

centred



��

� 8JYY:U

Fig 33

+iL ��

• IMPORTANT: This adjustment is sensitive; perform it in 
small increments and give the blade time to react to the 
changes, as you continue to rotate the wheel.

• When the blade is tracking properly at the centre of the 
wheel, re-tighten the locking knob, (fig 34).

• Turn on the saw and verify proper tracking while the 
machine is running.

• If further tracking adjustments are needed, disconnect 
from power, and repeat instructions above.

Setting Upper and Lower Blade Guides

Both top and bottom bearing blade guides will be 
set in exactly the same position.

DISCONNECT THE MACHINE FROM THE 
MAINS SUPPLY.

• Blade must be tensioned and tracked properly.

• Loosen thumb screw and move guide block by turning the 
knob so that the front face of the guide bearings are 
approximately 2mm behind the gullet (curved area at base of 
tooth) of the blade, tighten thumb screw, (fig 35).

Fig 35

+iL ��

• Loosen the socket screw and position each guide 
bearing so that it is no more than 0.5mm away from the 
blade, very close but not quite touching the blade. A quick 
way to set this distance is to use a piece of breakfast 
cereal packet cardboard between the blade and bearing, 
which is approximately 0.3mm thick, (fig 36).

• Tighten socket screw when adjustment is satisfactory.

Guide
Bearing

Socket
Screw

Maximum
Clearance

0.5 mm

Thrust Bearing, Upper and Lower

The thrust bearing supports the back edge of the blade 
during operation, and is set so that the blade will contact it 
only when the blade is under pressure during  a cut

Gullet

Guide
Bearing

Thumb
Screw

Approx

� mm



��

� 8JY :U

+iL ��

• 1oosen thumb screw and turn knob to move the
thrust bearing in or out until the bearing is
approximately �mm behind the blade, tighten thumb
screw, (fig ��).

• 5lace a straight edge along the side of the blade (�ѧ
width blade or wider), with very light pressure (do not
deflect the blade). The straightedge should contact both
the front and back of the blade but sit between the teeth,
(fig ��).

• Measure carefully with a fine rule from the straightedge
to the edge of the mitre slot, do this at the front and back
of the table; the distance should be the same, (fig ��).

+iL ��-��

• .f the mitre slot is not aligned with the blade, slightly
loosen the four screws holding the trunnions to the table,
(fig ��).

• 3udge the table as needed, until the mitre slot is
aligned with blade (distances are the same front to
back), (fig ��).

• Tighten trunnion screws. 
349*� &KYJW YMiX FIOZXYRJSY�
YMJ FQigSRJSY TK KJSHJ YT GQFIJ RF^ SJJI YT GJ
WJ-HMJHPJI� 8JJ Ѧ&QigSiSg FJSHJ YT 'QFIJ XJHYiTSѧ

+iL �0-�1

Gullet

Rear Thrust
Bearing

Approx.
1 mm

&QigSiSg YMJ 9FGQJ YT YMJ 'QFIJle 
to the 'laIe



��

� 8JY :UU

8VZFWiSg YMJ 9FGQJ YT YMJ 'QFIJ

&QigSiSg YMJ FJSHJ YT YMJ 'QFIJ

).8(433*(9 9-* 2&(-.3* F742 9-* 2&.38
8:551>�

• 1oosJS YaGQJ QoHPNSL PSoGs aSI YNQY YaGQJ Yo YMJ QJfY 
IowS
fQaY� uSYNQ NY rJsYs aLaNSsY YMJ YaGQJ sYoU sHrJw 
fNL ���.

• :sJ a sVuarJ UQaHJI oS YMJ YaGQJ aSI aLaNSsY YMJ QJfY MaSI
sNIJ of YMJ GQaIJ 
fNL ��� [JrNfy YMaY YMJ YaGQJ Ns �� IJLrJJs Yo
YMJ GQaIJ. 2aPJ surJ YMJ YaGQJ NSsJrY Ns QJ[JQ wNYM YMJ YaGQJ
surfaHJ or rJmo[JI Yo JSsurJ aS aHHuraYJ rJaINSL.

• .f aS aIOusYmJSY Ns SJHJssary� YNQY YMJ YaGQJ aSI YNLMYJS YMJ
YaGQJ QoHPNSL PSoGs.

• 1oosJS YMJ QoHP SuY aSI YurS YMJ YaGQJ sYoU sHrJw QJfY or
rNLMY Yo raNsJ or QowJr YMJ sYoU� rasNSL or QowJrNSL YMJ YaGQJ
MJNLMY wMJS NS YMJ IowS UosNYNoS� YNLMYJS QoHP SuY IowS
aLaNSsY YMJ YruSSNoS�YaGQJ Yo MoQI YaGQJ sYoU sHrJw NS UQaHJ�

fNL ���.

• :SQoHP YMJ YaGQJ aSI YNQY NY GaHP oS Yo YMJ YaGQJ sYoU sHrJw Yo
HoSfNrm YMJ YaGQJ Ns �� IJLrJJs Yo YMJ GQaIJ. 7JUJaY YMNs
UroHJss as SJHJssary uSYNQ YMJ YaGQJ Ns aY �� IJLrJJs Yo YMJ
GQaIJ.

• &IOusY YMJ UoNSYJr NSINHaYJs _Jro� 
fNL ���.

Fig 4�-4�-44-455

• 1NSJ uU YMJ fJSHJ wNYM YMJ JILJ of YMJ YaGQJs mNYrJ fJSHJ
sQoY aSI UrJss IowS YMJ QoHPNSL MaSIQJ� 
fNL ���.

• .f YMJ fJSHJ Ns ouY of aQNLSmJSY� QoosJS YMJ four -J]
sHrJws JNYMJr sNIJ of YMJ fJSHJ HQamUNSL assJmGQy� 
fNL
���.

• &IOusY YMJ fJSHJ uSYNQ NYs NS aQNLSmJSY wNYM YMJ mNYrJ
fJSHJ sQoY� rJYNLMYJS YMJ -J] sHrJws� 
fNL ���.

Fig 4�-4�-4�-4�



��

� 8JY ZU

8VZFWiSg YMJ FJSHJ YT YMJ 9FGQJ

8JYYiSg FJSHJ 8HFQJ -

4SHJ YMJ YaGQJ aSI fJSHJ arJ sVuarJI aSI 
aQNLSJI you HaS aYYaHM YMJ sJQf aIMJsN[J sHaQJ Yo 
YMJ fJSHJ raNQ.

• &YYaHM YMJ fJSHJ Yo YMJ fJSHJ raNQ aSI sQNIJ NY o[Jr Yo QNLMYQy
YouHM YMJ GQaIJ� JSsurJ YMaY YMJ GQaIJ Yo fJSHJ HoSYaHY
Ns [Jry QNLMY � Io SoY IJfQJHY YMJ GQaIJ.

• 8QNIJ YMJ sHaQJ uSIJr YMJ fJSHJ Yo GrNSL YMJ _Jro marP YoYMJ
rJI QNSJ NS YMJ QJSs� 
fNL ���.

• 2aPJ a UJSHNQ marP aY aSy LN[JS UoNSY� 
fNL ���.

• 7Jmo[J YMJ fJSHJ YMJS sYNHP YMJ sHaQJ Yo YMJ fJSHJ raNQ
GrNSLNSL NY GaHP Yo YMJ UJSHNQ marP aSI usNSL a sMarU PSNfJ
YrNm off J]HJss sHaQJ� 
fNL ���.

• 7JUJaY for GoYM rNLMY MaSI aSI QJfY MaSI fJSHJ usJ�
fNL ���.

Fig 5�-5�-54-5554-55

• (MJHP Yo sJJ Nf YMJ fJSHJ Ns sVuarJ Yo YMJ YaGQJ�
fNL ���.

• ..f SoY sVuarJ� aIOusYmJSYs arJ maIJ Gy fNrsYQy
sQaHPJSNSL YMJ four fJSHJ GoQYs� 
fNL ���.

• &IOusY YMJ four aQNLSmJSY LruGs HrJws uSYNQ YMJ fJSHJ Ns
sVuarJ. 3NU�uU YMJ fJSHJ GoQYs� 
fNL ���.

Fig 49-50-51



��

� 8JY :U

2iYWJ FJSHJ

Fig 5�

�. 8QNIJ mNYJr LauLJ NSYo YaGQJ sQoY from froSY JILJ of
YaGQJ.

�. 1oosJS PSoGs 
&�� aSI NSsYaQQ mNYJr fJSHJ 
&�� oSYo
LauLJ GoIy. 5osNYNoS fJSHJ as SJJIJI aSI YNLMYJS

PSoGs. 
�. 1oosJS MaSIQJ 
&��� UuQQ ouY UNS 
&��� aSI
roYaYJ GoIy Yo IJsNrJI aSLQJ. 9NLMYJS MaSIQJ.

9MJ mNYJr LauLJ Mas UosNYN[J sYoUs aY � 
��|�� aSI ��|

 QJfY aSI rNLMY� QoHaYJI GJSJaYM YMJ LauLJ GoIy. 

�. :sJ a sVuarJ Yo [JrNfy YMaY mNYJr fJSHJ Ns sVuarJ Yo
GQaIJ wMJS sJY aY ��r oS sHaQJ
�. .f mNYJr LauLJ Ns SoY sVuarJ Yo GQaIJ� QoosJS MaSIQJ

&�� aSI aIOusY uSYNQ sVuarJ. 9NLMYJS MaSIQJ.
�. ;JrNfy YMaY UoNSYJr 
&�� sMows ��r. .f NY IoJs SoY�
QoosJS sHrJw aSI sMNfY UoNSYJr Yo ��r. 9NLMYJS sHrJw.
�. &IOusY a sYoU Nf SJJIJI Gy QoosJSNSL MJ] SuY aSI
roYaYNSL sHrJw 
&��. 7JYNLMYJS SuY. 9MJ YoU HMaSSJQ oS
mNYJr fJSHJ wNQQ aHHommoIaYJ aHHJssory NYJms� suHM
as MoQI�IowSs. 7Jmo[J JSI HaU aSI NSsYaQQ Y�GoQYs NSYo
YMJ HMaSSJQ.



��

,JSJWFQ ZXJ� 4UJWFYiTS

• 2aPJ surJ YMJ GQaIJ Ns aIOusYJI HorrJHYQy YJSsNoSJI aSI
YraHPNSL� aSI YMaY uUUJr aSI QowJr LuNIJ GJarNSLs aSI
YMrusY GJarNSLs arJ sJY NS UroUJr rJQaYNoS Yo YMJ GQaIJ.
&IOusY LuNIJ UosY so YMaY YMJ LuNIJ GJarNSLs arJ OusY aGo[J
YMJ worPUNJHJ� aGouY �ѧ 
��mm� aQQowNSL mNSNmum
J]UosurJ Yo YMJ GQaIJ GuY ma]Nmum suUUorY  IurNSL YMJ
HuY�
fNL ���.

• .f usNSL YMJ fJSHJ� mo[J NY NSYo UosNYNoS aSI QoHP NY Yo YMJ
fJSHJ raNQ. .f you arJ usNSL YMJ mNYrJ LauLJ for a HrossHuY�
YMJ rNU fJSHJ wouQI usuaQQy GJ mo[JI safJQy ouY of YMJ way�

fNL ������.

,JSJWFQ ZXJ � TUJWFYiTSYiTS

9MJ foQQowNSL sJHYNoS HoSYaNSs GasNH NSformaYNoS� aSI Ns SoY 
NSYJSIJI Yo Ho[Jr aQQ UossNGQJ aUUQNHaYNoSs or YJHMSNVuJs 
usNSL YMJ 'aSIsaw. (oSsuQY  UuGQNsMJI sourHJs of 
NSformaYNoS� aHVuNrJ formaQ YraNSNSL� aSI�or YaQP Yo 
J]UJrNJSHJI 'aSIsaw usJrs 
Yo LaNS uSIJrsYaSINSL aSI PSowQJILJ of GaSIsaw 
oUJraYNoSs.

+NrsYQy JSsurJ YMaY you Ma[J YMJ rNLMY GQaIJ fNYYJI for YMJ 
NSYJSIJI HuY � sJJ YMJ GQaIJ sJQJHYNoS LuNIJ oS UaLJs �����.

Fig 59-�0-�1

• Turn on the bandsaw and allow a few seconds for the
machine to reach full speed.

• Whenever possible, use a push stick, hold-down, jig, or
similar device while feeding timber, to prevent your hands
getting too close to the blade, (fig �2-��).

+iL ��-��

• 5lace the straightest edge of the workpiece against the
fence for a rip cut; or against the mitre gauge for a crosscut.
5ush the workpiece slowly into the blade, while also keeping
it pressed against the fence or held against the mitre gauge.
Do not force the workpiece into the blade, always feed
through at a slow and steady pace, (fig ��-��).



2�

,JSJWFQ ZXJ� 4UJWFYiTSS

+iL ��-��

9ips�

• Make relief cuts whenever possible. A relief
cut is  an extra cut made through the waste portion of a
workpiece up to the layout line. When that intersection is
reached by the blade while following the layout line, the
waste portion comes free. This helps prevent pinching of
the back edge of the blade in the cut, (fig ��).

• When cutting, do not overfeed the blade; overfeeding
will reduce blade life, and may cause the blade to break.

• Stand at the corner of the machine when making rip or
re-saw cuts using the rip fence, this will help ensure that
the timber stays in contact with the fence for the full cut,
(fig ��).

• When cutting long timber, the operator should use roller
stands, support tables, or an assistant to help stabilise
the workpiece, (fig ��).

+iL ��

+iL �� +iL ��

7iUUiSg HZYX

7NUUNSL Ns HuYYNSL QJSLYMwNsJ IowS YMJ worPUNJHJ� aSI 
wNYM YMJ LraNS. &Qways usJ a UusM sYNHP or sNmNQar safJYy 
IJ[NHJ wMJS rNUUNSL Sarrow UNJHJs.  7NU HuYs HaS aQso GJ 
maIJ ѦfrJJMaSIѧ foQQowNSL a UJSHNQ QNSJ GuY you wNQQ fNSI 
far morJ aHHuraYJ rJsuQYs Nf a fJSHJ Ns usJI� 
fNL ���.

Fig �9



��

� ,JSJWFQ :XJ � 4UJWFYiTS

7JXF\iSg

• 7JsawNSL Ns YMJ UroHJss of sQNHNSL YNmGJr Yo rJIuHJ NYs
YMNHPSJss� or Yo UroIuHJ GoarIs YMaY arJ YMNSSJr YMaS YMJ
orNLNSaQ YNmGJr� suHM as [JSJJrs aSI GooP maYHMNSL. 9MJ
NIJaQ GQaIJ for rJsawNSL Ns YMJ wNIJsY oSJ YMJ maHMNSJ HaS
MaSIQJ� as YMJ wNIJr YMJ GQaIJ YMJ GJYYJr NY HaS MoQI a
sYraNLMY QNSJ� a faNrQy HoursJ YooYM 
��� 95.� Ns rJHommJSIJI
for YMNs HuY� 
fNL ���.

• 7JsawNSL Ns aQways UJrformJI usNSL YMJ rNU fJSHJ� usJ a
UusM sYNHP aSI ofYJS a fJaYMJr GoarI Yo JSsurJ sYraNLMY safJ
HuYs. 0JJUNSL your MaSIs away from YMJ GQaIJ� 
fNL ���.

Fig �0-�1

(WTXXHZYYiSg

• (rossHuYYNSL Ns HuYYNSL aHross YMJ LraNS of YMJ YNmGJr�
usuaQQy wMNQsY usNSL YMJ mNYrJ LauLJ Yo fJJI YMJ YNmGJr NSYo
YMJ GQaIJ. 9MJ rNLMY MaSI sMouQI MoQI YMJ worPUNJHJ sYJaIy
aLaNSsY YMJ mNYrJ LauLJ� wMNQJ YMJ QJfY MaSI UusMJs YMJ mNYrJ
LauLJ UasY YMJ GQaIJ. (ross HuYs HaS aQso GJ maIJ
ѦfrJJMaSIѧ foQQowNSL a UJSHNQ QNSJ GuY you wNQQ fNSI far morJ
aHHuraYJ rJsuQYs Nf a mNYrJ fJSHJ Ns usJI 
fNL ���.

FWJJMFSI (ZW[J (ZYYiSg

• (ur[J HuYYNSL Ns somJYMNSL aQQ GaSIsaws Io [Jry wJQQ NS
GoYM sMaQQow aSI IJJU YNmGJr wNYM YMJ HorrJHY GQaIJ
NSsYaQQJI. &S NIJaQ Hur[J HuYYNSL GQaIJ Ns a ���ѧ ] � 95. �
YMJ SarrowJr YMJ GQaIJ YMJ YNLMYJr Hur[J NY HaS HuY.

• 3o fJSHJs arJ usJI maPNSL YMJsJ HuYs aSI usuaQQy So
UusM sYNHPs JNYMJr so NY Ns [Jry NmUorYaSY Yo JSsurJ YMaY
your MaSIs rJmaNS as far away from YMJ GQaIJ as
UossNGQJ. .f YMJ YNmGJr Ns Yoo smaQQ or YMJ Hur[J Yoo YNLMY
YMJS YMJ HuY Ns GJYYJr maIJ oS a 8HroQQ saw� 
fNL ���.

Fig ��

Fig ��



��

� ,JSJWFQ :XJ � 4UJWFYiTS

��1 'QFIJ 9^UJX

(MTTXiSg YMJ 7igMY 9TTYM 5iYHM 
YUi�

� YUi 
XPiU KTWR�
:sJI for IJJU HuYYNSL JsUJHNaQQy rNU HuYs� YMNNs GQaIJ 
wNQQ QJa[J a rouLM sawS fNSNsM aQYMouLM sQow fJJI raYJ 
aSI MNLM YJSsNoS wNQQ NmUro[J YMJ fNSNsM of YMJ HuY.

4 YUi 
XPiU KTWR�KTWR�
,ooI for LJSJraQ�UurUosJ usJ wNYM a IJLrJJ of HuYYNSL 
aHross YMJ LraNS aSI wNYM YMJ LraNS� a rJasoSaGQJ fNSNsM 
HaS GJ aHMNJ[JI wNYM sQowJr fJJI raYJs aSI LooI YJSsNoS.

� YUi 
XPiU KTWR� KTWR�
9MJ NIJaQ LJSJraQ UurUosJ GQaIJ suNYaGQJ for Hross HuYYNSL 
uU Yo ���mm aSI rNUUNSL NS sJHYNoSs uU Yo ��mm YMNHP 
aQYMouLM YMNHPJr sJHYNoSs HaS GJ HuY usNSL sQow fJJI 
raYJs. 9MNs YooYM form wNQQ LN[J a HQJaS fNSNsM aSI Ns [Jry 
wJQQ suNYJI Yo SaYuraQ YNmGJrs.

10 YUi 
WJgZQFW�W�
,ooI for HuYYNSL UQywooI aSI 2)+ as wJQQ as SoS�
fJrrous mJYaQs aSI UQasYNHs. 9MJ fNSNsM Ns LooI 

14 YUi 
WJgZQFW��
& [Jry HQJaS HuYYNSL GQaIJ for UQywooI� UQasYNHs   aSI 2)+ 
aQYMouLM Yoo fNSJ for SaYuraQ YNmGJrs  uSQJss YMJy arJ [Jry 
YMNS sJHYNoSs 
suG ��mm YMNHP�. 9MJ ��YUN GQaIJ Ns [Jry 
LooI Yo usJ oS sQow sUJJIs wMJS HuYYNSL SoS�fJrrous 
mJYaQs. & sQow fJJI sUJJI sMouQI GJ usJI aY aQQ YNmJs 
wNYM a GQaIJ YooYM UNYHM YMNs fNSJ.

'QFIJ <iIYM

&Qways usJ YMJ wNIJsY saw GQaIJ UossNGQJ  NY Ns sYroSLJr 
aSI wNQQ wNYMsYaSI LrJaYJr fJJI UrJssurJs wNYMouY fQJ]NSL. 
(oSsuQY your maHMNSJ maSuaQ for YMJ ma]Nmum aSI 
mNSNmum GQaIJ wNIYMs YMaY NY wNQQ aHHJUY. 9MJ mNSNmum 
raINus of Hur[J for JaHM GQaIJ wNIYM Ns as foQQows�

'laIe \iIth MiniRuR raIius

��mm 
���ѧ� ��mm 
� ���ѧ�

��mm 
���ѧ� ��mm 
� ����ѧ�

�mm 
���ѧ� ��mm 
���ѧ�

�mm 
����ѧ� ��mm 
���ѧ�

�mm 
���ѧ� ��mm 
���ѧ�

'QFIJ 1JSgYMM

9MNs Ns IJYJrmNSJI Gy your maHMNSJ sUJHNfNHaYNoS� UQJasJ 
rJfJr Yo YMJ sUJHNfNHaYNoS QaGJQ sMowS

wMJS HuYYNSL SaYuraQ YNmGJrs GuY YMJ fJJI raYJ sMouQI GJ 
sQow aSI ma]Nmum IJUYM of HuY sMouQI SoY J]HJJI 
��mm. <MJS HuYYNSL mJYaQs rJIuHJ YMJ sUJJI as muHM 
as UossNGQJ JsUJHNaQQy wMJS HuYYNSL fJrrous mJYaQs or 
HasY NroS.  



��

� ,JSJWFQ :XJ � 4UJWFYiTS

��� 'QFIJ (MFSgJ

).8(433*(9 9-* 2&(-.3* F742 9-* 
2&.38 8:5PLY.

7JRT[iSg 'QFIJ

• 4UJS YMJ Ioors

• &IOusY YMJ uUUJr GQaIJ LuNIJ sJY so YMaY NY Ns arouSI MaQf
way IowS� 
fNL ���.

• 7Jmo[J YMJ QowJr GQaIJ LuarIs aSI oUJS uU�GaHP off aQQ
GQaIJ LuNIJs so YMaY YMJy arJ HQJar of YMJ GQaIJ� 
fNL ������.

Fig �4

• 7Jmo[J YMJ YaGQJ NSsJrY� YaGQJ aQNLSmJSY UNS aSI wooIJS
UQaYJ� 
fNL ������.

• :sJ YMJ YJSsNoS QJ[Jr Yo IJ�YJSsNoS YMJ GQaIJ�

fNL ���.

Fig �5-��

Fig ��-��

• 8QNIJ YMJ GQaIJ forwarI HQJar of GoYM wMJJQs aSI
YMrouLM YMJ rNLMY MaSI LuarI sQoY 
fNL ���. 'rNSL YMJ QJfY
MaSI sNIJ of YMJ GQaIJ YMrouLM YMJ sQoY aSI arouSI
YowarIs YMJ rNLMY MaSI sNIJ of YMJ maHMNSJ YMJS LuNIJ
YMJ GQaIJ YMrouLM YMJ YaGQJ sQoY� 
fNL ������.

Fig �0

Fig �9



��

� ,JSJWFQ :XJ � 4UJWFYiTS

FiYYiSg YMJ SJ\ 'QFIJ

Fig ��-�4

Fig �1-��

• (QJaS HruI from YMJ YyrJs aSI rJmo[J aSy smaQQ off HuYs
YMaY may GJ arouSI YMJ GoYYom GQaIJ LuNIJ sJY� 
fNL ������.

• :sJ YMJ GQaIJ sJQJHYNoS LuNIJ oS UaLJs �����  Yo JSsurJ
YMaY you Ma[J YMJ rNLMY GQaIJ for YMJ OoG�

• 8QNIJ YMJ SJw GQaIJ YMrouLM YMJ YaGQJ sQoY YaPNSL HarJ SoY
Yo YwNsY or INsYorY YMJ GQaIJ� YMJS LuNIJ YMJ QJfY MaSI sNIJ
of YMJ GQaIJ arouSI YowarI YMJ maHMNSJ aSI YMrouLM YMJ
sQoY aY YMJ sUNSJ of YMJ maHMNSJ� 
fNL ���������.

Fig 85

Fig ��

Fig ��

• ,uNIJ YMJ GQaIJ YMrouLM YMJ uUUJr GQaIJ LuarI aSI GoYM
YMJ YoU aSI GoYYom GQaIJ LuNIJs UosNYNoSNSL YMJ GQaIJ
aUUro]NmaYJQy NS YMJ mNIIQJ of fNrsYQy YMJ YoU aSI YMJS YMJ
GoYYom of YMJ wMJJQ�
fNL ���.

Fig ��

• &UUQy GQaIJ YJSsNoS usNSL YMJ YJSsNoS QJ[Jr YMJS fNSJ
YuSJ usNSL YMJ YJSsNoS � YraHPNSL LuNIJ oS UaLJs
��������.

• 7JaYYaHMJI YMJ YaGQJ NSsJrY� YMJ YaGQJ aQNLSmJSY UNS aSI
wooIJS UQaYJ YMJS HQosJ YMJ Ioors.



��

� 9WTZGQJXMTTYiSg

� 974:'1*8-449.3,

'aSIsaws  arJ rJQaYN[JQy  sNmUQJ maHMNSJs aSI wNYM aQQ maHMNSJry rJLuQar sJr[NHNSL 

UrJ[JSYaYN[J maNSYJSaSHJ� Ns JssJSYNaQ Yo LJY YMJ GJsY from your  saw.

‘My bandsaw won’t cut straight”

• 9MNs Ns YMJ mosY HommoS VuJsYNoS YMaY you 
wNQQ LJY from GaSIsaw usJrs. :suaQQy YMJ 
aSswJr QNJs wNYMNS YMJ GQaIJ  Uoor VuaQNYy 
GQaIJs wNYM uSJ[JS sJY� YMJ GQaIJ Ns GQuSY or 
IamaLJI ofYJS oSQy oS oSJ sNIJ� YMJ YooYM 
HouSY Ns far Yoo MNLM for YMJ maYJrNaQ GJNSL 
HuY �rJmJmGJr � YJJYM mNSNmum aSI �� 
YJJYM ma]Nmum NS YMJ worP UNJHJ.

• 9MJ fJSHJ Ns ouY of QNSJ wNYM YMJ GQaIJ.

• .SHrJasJ GQaIJ YJSsNoS

“My bandsaw vibrates”

• (QJaS maHMNSJ wMJJQs.

• (MJHP GQaIJ Ns ruSSNSL HorrJHYQy oS 
wMJJQs.

• (MJHP GQaIJ wJQI ў Ns NY NS QNSJ$

• (MJHP maHMNSJ Ns SoY oS aS uSJ[JS fQoor.

“My bandsaw slows down 
when cutting”

• (MJHP IrN[J GJQY Ns YJSsNoSJI HorrJHYQy� sJJ 
UaLJ �.

• .f HuYYNSL MarI or wJY maYJrNaQ� sQow your 
fJJI raYJ IowS.

• (MJHP GQaIJ Ns sMarU aSI SoY Yoo fNSJ.

• 2aPJ surJ YMaY wMJS Hur[J HuYYNSL a Sarrow 
GQaIJ Ns usJI� UaLJs ����� GQaIJ aSI HuYYJr 
YyUJs.

“Can I cut steel on my bandsaw?”

• 3o � mosY wooIHuYYNSL GaSIsaws ruS far 
Yoo fasY Yo HuY sYJJQ� J[JS Nf a mJYaQ HuYYNSL 
GQaIJ Ns fNYYJI.

“Getting blade breakage?”

• 'QaIJ YJSsNoS Yoo sQaHP.

• 'QaIJ LuNIJs mNsaQNLSJI.

• +JJINSL YNmGJr Yoo VuNHPQy.



��

9 2FiSYJSFSHJ

9 2&.39*3&3(* 

Daily -

• Keep the machine clean. Use extraction.

• Check blade condition keeping a close eye out for missing teeth and small fatigue cracks.

Weekly - Carry out the above checks, plus

• Open the top and bottom wheel covers and clean out all saw dust.

• Add in wax cast iron tables.

• Clean impacted Ѣcrudѣ from the tyres, NOTE: Do not use solvents around tires. If signs of 
wear or deformation occur, replace the tires.

Monthly - Carry out the above checks, plus

• Check drive belt condition and tension.

• Ensure that all guide bearings are moving freely.

• Check fence for alignment and squareness to blade.



32

8 Exploded View
Part A

8 Exploded View



33

8 Exploded View

Part A

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

1 SAW BODY 1

2 UPPER WHEEL AXIS SEAT 1

3 U BRACKET 1

4 GUIDE PLATE 1

5 TENSION SHAFT 1

6 LOWER WHEEL BRACKET 1

7 UPPER GUIDE MOUNT 1

8 ECCENTRIC BASE 1

9 LIFTING ECCENTRIC 1

10 WORM 1

11 LIFTING GEAR SCREW 1

12 ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1

13 SAW BLADE 1

14 DOOR LOCK KNOB 2

15 ADJUSTING KNOB 2

16 ADJUSTING KNOB 2

17 ADJUSTING HANDLE 1

18 TENSION HANDLE 1

19 WOOD INSERT 1

20 TENSION HANDLE GRIP 1

21 POWER SWITCH 1

22 QUICK TENSION SHAFT 1

23 UPPER GUIDE SQUARE TUBE 1

24 ADJUSTING HANDLE 1

25 UPPER GUIDE RACK 1

26 HINGE PLATE 1

27 SIDE OUTLET 2

28 STEEL PLATE 1

29 GEAR BOX COVER 1

30 BLADE TENSION SHAFT 1

31 NUT BOARD 1

32 HANDWHEEL KNOB 1

33 ALLEN BOLT 2

34 SIGHT GLASS 2

35 SPRING 1

36 DUAL THREAD BOLT 3

37 BRUSH 1

38 SPACER BUSHING 1

39 WHEEL TYRE 2

40 HANDWHEEL 1

41 ADJUSTING HANDLE SCREW 1

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

42 SLEEVE A 1

43 SLEEVE B 1

44 COVER 1

45 BUSHING 1

46 WORM CIRCLIP 1

47 PRESS PLATE 1

48 ADJUSTABLE SPACER A 2

49 ADJUSTABLE SPACER B 2

50 STEEL PLATE 1

51 STRAIN RELIEF M20 1

52 DRIVE BELT 1

53 MOTOR 1

54 MOTOR PLATE 1

55 POINTER 1

56 ADJUSTABLE POINTER MOUNT 1

57 POINTER SCREW 1

58 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M10X30 3

59 BIG WASHER 10 4

60 HEX SOCKET PAN HEAD SCREW M5X8 12

61 RIGHT GUARD 1

62 LEFT GUARD 1

63 LOWER GUIDE MOUNT 1

64 BEARING NUT 2

65 BEARING 6201 2

66 SHORT BUSHING, BEARING 2

67 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M6X12 8

68 WASHER 6 6

69 SLIDE PLATE, LOWER GUIDE 1

70 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M6X16 4

71 WASHER 8 13

72 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD SCREW M8X30 2

73 MOUNTING BASE, UPPER GUIDE 1

74 BEARING NUT 1

75 BEARING 61900 5

76 LOCKING NUT 2

77 ECCENTRIC SHAFT, UPPER GUIDE 2

78 BEARING BUSH 2

79 BEARING SPACER BUSHING 1

80 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD SCREW M6X12 2



34

8 Exploded View

Part A

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

81 MOUNTING BASE, UPPER GUIDE 1

82 GUIDE SHAFT 2

83 UPPER GUIDE MOUNT 1

84 BIG WASHER 6 18-1.5 1

85 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M6X8 2

86 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M8X16 1

87 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M5X10 9

88 UPPER WHEEL 1

89 MOTOR PULLEY 1

90 LOWER WHEEL SHAFT 1

91 LOWER WHEEL 1

92 UPPER WHEEL SHAFT 1

93 UPPER DOOR 1

94 LOWER DOOR 1

95 BLADE GUARD 1

96 SCALE, UPPER GUIDE 1

97 PROTECTION BOARD A 1

98 PROTECTION BOARD B 1

99 POINTER 1

100 LIFTING GEAR, UPPER GUIDE 1

101 DUAL THREAD BOLT, UPPER GUIDE 4

102 HEX NUT M8 7

103 BIG WASHER 8 5

104 SPRING WASHER 8 9

105 HEX BOLT M8X30 1

106 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M8X16 9

107 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4X8 6

108 HEX SELF LOCKING NUT M8 1

109 SPRING WASHER 12 3

110 WASHER 12 3

111 HEX NUT M12 3

112 BEARING 6205 2

113 STEP BOLT M8X105 1

114 DEEP GROOVE BALL BEARING 6304-2RZ 2

115 RING CIRCLE 2

116 HEX NUT M18 1

117 PLASTIC SELF-LOCKING M8X1.5(LEFT) 1

118 WASHER 18 2

119 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M8X30 1

120 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M6X12 4

121 HEX NUT M10 1

122 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M5X30 2

123 HEX NUT M6 2

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

124 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M5X18 2

125 PLASTIC SELF-LOCKING NUT M5 2

126 RIVET 4X8 8

127 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M5X6 4

128 HEX BOLT M8X95 1

129 BIG WASHER 6 4

130 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4X16 1

131 HEX NUT M4 1

132 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M8X60 4

133 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD SCREW M4X16 2

134 HEX NUT M16 1

135 HEX SOCKET PAN HEAD SCREW M5X10 2

136 HEX NUT M5 2

137 WASHER 5 4

138 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4X6 3

139 WASHER 4 4

140 CROSS RECESSED COUNTERSUNK SCREW M6X16 4

141 BIG WASHER 20 1

142 BIG COTTER PIN 2.5X18 1

143 STOPPING SHAFT, BLADE TENSION 1

144 WHITE CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M3X4 1

145 WHITE SPRING WASHER 3 1

146 PUSH STICK 1

147 SCREW, PUSH STICK 1

148 CABINET STAND 1

149 BIG WASHER 18 1

150 WASHER 16 1

151 SPRING WASHER 16 1

152 FLAT WASHER 1

153 SPRING PIN 6X16 2



35

8 Exploded View

Part B



36

8 Exploded View

Part B

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

1 WORK TABLE 1

2 LOWER TABLE TRUNNION 1

3 UPPER TABLE TRUNNION 2

4 INSERT 1

5 PIN 1

6 ADJUSTABLE KNOB M8 1

7 POINTER 1

8 WASHER 5 3

9 HEX SOCKET PAN HEAD SCREW M5X8 1

10 GASKET BOARD 3

11 RIP FENCE FRAME 1

12 WHITE HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M12X12 2

13 POINTER 1

14 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M10X10 2

15 SEMI-ROUND STEP BOLT M8X35 1

16 HEX SELF-LOCKING NUT M8 2

17 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M5X8 2

18 ALUMINUM AJUSTABLE KNOB M6 2

19 BIG WASHER 6 2

20 LOCKING ECCENTRIC CAM 1

21 LOCKING HANDLE 1

22 LOCKING SPRING 1

23 PAD 1

24 STEP BOLT M6X50 2

25 LOCK BAR 1

26 CAP FOR FENCE BODY 1

27 CROSS RECESSED PAN HEAD SCREW M4X6 1

28 MOUTING PLATE, FENCE RAIL 1

29 FENCE RAIL 1

30 END CAP FOR RIP FENCE 1

31 FRONT CAP FOR RIP FENCE 1

32 RIP FENCE 1

33 RIGHT SCALE, FENCE RAIL 1

34 CAP FOR FENCE RAIL 2

35 LEFT SCALE, FENCE RAIL 1

36 HEX SOCKET PAN HEAD BOLT M8X20 4

37 BIG WASHER 8 7

38 STEP BOLT M8X85 2

39 WASHER 10 4

40 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M10X40 2

41 SPRING WASHER 10 2

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

42 HEX NUT M10 2

43 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M6X20 4

44 HEX BOLT M8X12 4

45 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M8X16 4

46 WASHER 8 8

47 PIN 3X10 1

48 BEARING 6201 1

49 LOWER BEARING SQUARE POLE 1

50 BEARING BUSHING 1

51 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M6X18 1

52 HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M6X70 1

53 HEX NUT M8 4

54 HEX SOCKET CAP HEAD BOLT M8X25 1

55 GEAR HANDLE 1



37

8 Exploded View

ITEM PARTS NAME QTY

1 MITRE GAUGE 1

2 SLIDING GUIDE 1

3 MITRE GAUGE FENCE 1

4 END CAP A 3

5 END CAP B 1

6 MITRE GAUGE HANDLE 2

7 POINTER BASE 1

8 POINTER 1

9 HANDLE COVER 1

10 STOP SHAFT 1

11 RAIL WASHER 2

12 THUMBNUT 1

14 WAVE SET SCREW M6X12 2

15 WASHER 6 1

16 HEX BOLT M6X50 1

17 CARRIAGE BOLT M6X30 2

18 HEX NUT M4 3

19 CROSS PAN HEAD SCREW M4X18 3

20 CROSS PAN HEAD SCREW M5X10 1

21 CROSS PAN HEAD SCREW M5X8 2

22 CROSS COUNTERSUNK SCREW M5X8 1

23 SELF-TAPING SCREW ST5X13 1

24 ANGLE SCALE 1

Part C



38

9 Wiring Diagram

9 Wiring Diagram



39

10 Terms of Warranty

MAKSIWA assures the owner that their equipment, identifi ed by the Serial number issued on the Warranty Terms.

The equipment under warranty, for two (2) years, is as followed:

1. The warranty period begins on the date of the Warranty Terms below.
2. Within the warranty period, the manual labor and the components replaced by manufacturing defect will be 

provided for free if duly proved by Maksiwa Service.
3. Third-party manufacturing equipment that makes up the MAKSIWA equipment (such as motors, electrical 

equipment, belts etc.) are subject to the terms and conditions of warranty of their respective manufacturers.
4. In case an exchange of machine is needed, please return the defective part or machine to MAKSIWA.
5. All workplace adaptations for the equipment are under the responsibility of the machine owner.
6. If you notice any defect or malfunction when receiving the equipment, get in touch immediately with the 

manufacturer or Dealer. Do not turn it on.
7. Not included in this warranty is any technical visits aimed at cleaning or adjustments caused by wear, 

resulting from normal use of the equipment.
8. The warranty does not cover problems caused by mistreatment, carelessness, misuse or inappropriate 

use of the functions designed for this equipment in this manual, as well as poorly executed operations by 
untrained operators to operate it.

9. MAKSIWA is not responsible for lost productivity, direct or indirect damages caused to the owner of the 
equipment or to third parties, or any other expense, including lost profi ts.

10. Even under warranty, you may lose its validity as follows:
a) Application of non-original components;
b) Alteration of its original features;
c) Lack of proper maintenance;
d) Improper use of the equipment;
e) Change in equipment or electronic connections;
f) Damage caused by mechanical shock or exposure to unsuitable conditions (humidity, salt spray, corrosive 
agents, etc.);
g) Damage caused by bad weather (fl oods, fl ooding, lightning, power outages etc.);
h) Maksiwa is not responsible for damages to electrical components cause by power variation in your area.

For your safety, trust the repairs, maintenance and adjustments (including inspection and replacement) for 
technical assistance recommended by MAKSIWA, always use genuine spare parts and accessories, reassembling 
to its original machine the same way.

            MODEL:               SERIAL NUMBER:                         DATE:                                  LOT NUMBER:

10 Terms of Warranty



40

Imported by:
Maksiwa International Inc.
990 S Rogers Circle, Suite 11
Boca Raton, Florida
ZIP Code: 33487
Telephone: +1 (754) 205-6717 | Call us free: +1 (844) 319-6594
E-mail: tech@maksiwa.com
www.maksiwa.com




